
2024-2025 Southern Arkansas University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Apr 2, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 12-16   Conf: 9-13   Home: 8-6   Away: 4-8   Neutral: 0-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
01 Davis, BJ 28-28 861 30.8 114-282 .404 66-177 .373 40-51 .784 11 83 94 3.4 63 3 80 39 0 28 334 11.9
23 Ray Jr., Carel 23-22 661 28.7 93-253 .368 31-106 .292 54-74 .730 34 54 88 3.8 45 0 20 35 4 14 271 11.8
24 Igiede, Anthony 28-19 797 28.5 112-239 .469 37-102 .363 65-91 .714 43 110 153 5.5 59 2 51 58 25 42 326 11.6
10 Caldwell, Christian 28-28 597 21.3 109-183 .596 0-0 .000 64-97 .660 59 96 155 5.5 77 3 21 41 14 15 282 10.1
03 Cook, Kris 11-10 257 23.4 41-112 .366 13-52 .250 11-16 .688 20 15 35 3.2 26 0 5 12 3 4 106 9.6
11 Bishop, Rashad 28-1 477 17.0 101-153 .660 2-12 .167 26-37 .703 39 62 101 3.6 66 0 16 44 26 16 230 8.2
15 Tell, Nevi 28-20 607 21.7 35-98 .357 14-40 .350 21-25 .840 30 51 81 2.9 34 0 59 29 0 25 105 3.8
33 Rodgers Jr., Marcus 20-0 199 10.0 26-81 .321 15-51 .294 6-8 .750 6 24 30 1.5 17 0 4 6 4 9 73 3.7
04 Jenkins, Chase 27-2 312 11.6 29-92 .315 13-45 .289 26-30 .867 8 33 41 1.5 18 0 13 19 3 7 97 3.6
00 Harris, Jaren 28-6 350 12.5 30-91 .330 14-50 .280 15-22 .682 15 33 48 1.7 38 0 30 19 1 15 89 3.2
12 Pennington, Zac 21-0 196 9.3 18-48 .375 16-45 .356 4-4 1.000 3 23 26 1.2 16 0 18 9 2 5 56 2.7
02 Love, Tre'Von 8-0 79 9.9 7-30 .233 3-15 .200 2-5 .400 3 3 6 0.8 11 0 4 11 1 3 19 2.4
05 Poindexter, Tyler 15-4 168 11.2 11-41 .268 9-29 .310 4-4 1.000 13 12 25 1.7 20 0 5 8 6 2 35 2.3
22 Sanford, Donavhn 8-0 45 5.6 6-8 .750 1-2 .500 2-2 1.000 2 2 4 0.5 8 0 7 3 0 3 15 1.9
20 Kornbacher, Ed 7-0 19 2.7 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 0-2 .000 1 0 1 0.1 4 0 0 1 1 0 2 0.3
Total 28 5625 200.9 733-1714 .428 234-726 .322 340-468 .726 315 646 961 34.3 502 8 333 342 90 188 2040 72.86
Opponents 28 5625 200.9 735-1637 .449 188-565 .333 371-546 .679 301 680 981 35.0 429 6 332 361 68 173 2029 72.46

Team Statistics SA OPP
SCORING 2040 2029
    Points Per Game 72.9 72.5
    Scoring Margin 0.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 733-1714 735-1637
    Field Goal Pct .428 .449
3 POINT FG-ATT 234-726 188-565
    3PT FG Pct .322 .333
    3PT Made Per Game 8.4 6.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 340-468 371-546
    FT Pct .726 .679
    FT Made Per Game 12.1 13.3
REBOUNDS 961 981
    Rebounds Per Game 34.3 35.0
    Rebounds Margin -0.7 –
ASSISTS 333 332
    Assists Per Game 11.9 11.9
TURNOVERS 342 361
    Turnovers Per Game 12.2 12.9
    Turnovers Margin 0.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 0.9
STEALS 188 173
    Steals Per Game 6.7 6.2
BLOCKS 90 68
    Blocks Per Game 3.2 2.4
ATTENDANCE 5,424 6,338
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-387 12-528
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-125

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Southern Ark. 957 1070 13 2040
Opponents 966 1051 12 2029

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/24 vs Minnesota St. L 67-71 150
11/09/24 vs Sioux Falls L 68-73 100
11/15/24 ECCLESIA W 120-57 786
11/16/24 ARLINGTON BAPTIST W 105-82 342
11/23/24 ROGERS ST. W 71-68 179
11/30/24 at Angelo St. L 65-71 513

* 12/05/24 at Southern Nazarene L 67-81 461
* 12/07/24 at Okla. Baptist L 79-82 591
* 12/12/24 at Ouachita Baptist W (OT) 95-94 242
* 12/14/24 ARKANSAS TECH L 59-64 301
* 12/19/24 at Henderson St. L 76-79 270
* 01/04/25 HARDING L 61-76 242
* 01/09/25 SOUTHEASTERN OKLA. W 80-62 215
* 01/11/25 EAST CENTRAL L 68-70 278
* 01/16/25 at Southwestern Okla. W 68-62 429
* 01/18/25 at Northwestern Okla. L 51-70 721
* 01/23/25 ARK.-MONTICELLO W 76-63 298
* 01/25/25 HENDERSON ST. W 66-61 428
* 01/30/25 OKLA. BAPTIST W 72-56 429
* 02/01/25 SOUTHERN NAZARENE L 62-83 401
* 02/06/25 at East Central L 62-75 348
* 02/08/25 at Southeastern Okla. L 82-87 1,089
* 02/13/25 at Ark.-Monticello W 77-74 464
* 02/15/25 at Harding W 83-79 950
* 02/21/25 NORTHWESTERN OKLA. W 79-65 345
* 02/23/25 SOUTHWESTERN OKLA. L 66-84 202
* 02/27/25 OUACHITA BAPTIST L 69-75 978
* 03/01/25 at Arkansas Tech L 46-65 260

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Southern Arkansas University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Apr 2, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 9-13   Home: 5-6   Away: 4-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 Ray Jr., Carel 22-22 652 29.6 93-248 .375 31-104 .298 54-74 .730 32 54 86 3.9 44 0 20 35 4 14 271 12.3
01 Davis, BJ 22-22 719 32.7 92-229 .402 56-147 .381 28-37 .757 8 64 72 3.3 48 2 69 29 0 23 268 12.2
24 Igiede, Anthony 22-17 642 29.2 89-189 .471 27-78 .346 48-64 .750 31 91 122 5.5 49 2 36 53 17 30 253 11.5
03 Cook, Kris 5-4 125 25.0 21-47 .447 7-24 .292 4-7 .571 10 3 13 2.6 12 0 1 8 2 3 53 10.6
10 Caldwell, Christian 22-22 491 22.3 89-147 .605 0-0 .000 52-83 .627 44 70 114 5.2 60 3 19 31 12 14 230 10.5
11 Bishop, Rashad 22-1 366 16.6 69-109 .633 2-10 .200 16-22 .727 28 49 77 3.5 49 0 11 36 23 8 156 7.1
15 Tell, Nevi 22-16 517 23.5 29-78 .372 11-33 .333 18-21 .857 24 44 68 3.1 30 0 46 27 0 22 87 4.0
33 Rodgers Jr., Marcus 16-0 169 10.6 22-70 .314 11-42 .262 6-8 .750 6 21 27 1.7 12 0 3 4 3 8 61 3.8
00 Harris, Jaren 22-6 271 12.3 19-66 .288 9-40 .225 8-12 .667 9 27 36 1.6 26 0 22 17 0 12 55 2.5
04 Jenkins, Chase 21-0 185 8.8 15-52 .288 6-22 .273 10-10 1.000 5 17 22 1.0 10 0 6 13 1 3 46 2.2
12 Pennington, Zac 18-0 168 9.3 13-37 .351 12-35 .343 2-2 1.000 3 18 21 1.2 14 0 15 9 0 4 40 2.2
05 Poindexter, Tyler 9-0 71 7.9 5-23 .217 5-17 .294 0-0 .000 4 6 10 1.1 10 0 2 5 0 0 15 1.7
22 Sanford, Donavhn 6-0 25 4.2 2-3 .667 0-1 .000 2-2 1.000 0 2 2 0.3 4 0 5 3 0 3 6 1.0
02 Love, Tre'Von 2-0 9 4.5 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 1-2 .500 0 1 1 0.5 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0.5
20 Kornbacher, Ed 6-0 15 2.5 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 0-2 .000 1 0 1 0.2 3 0 0 1 1 0 2 0.3
Total 22 4425 201.1 559-1302 .429 177-554 .319 249-346 .720 226 495 721 32.8 372 7 255 279 64 144 1544 70.18
Opponents 22 4425 201.1 588-1281 .459 155-439 .353 276-398 .693 216 515 731 33.2 322 4 255 264 55 146 1607 73.05

Team Statistics SA OPP
SCORING 1544 1607
    Points Per Game 70.2 73.0
    Scoring Margin -2.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 559-1302 588-1281
    Field Goal Pct .429 .459
3 POINT FG-ATT 177-554 155-439
    3PT FG Pct .319 .353
    3PT Made Per Game 8.0 7.0
FREE THROWS-ATT 249-346 276-398
    FT Pct .720 .693
    FT Made Per Game 11.3 12.5
REBOUNDS 721 731
    Rebounds Per Game 32.8 33.2
    Rebounds Margin -0.5 –
ASSISTS 255 255
    Assists Per Game 11.6 11.6
TURNOVERS 279 264
    Turnovers Per Game 12.7 12.0
    Turnovers Margin -0.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.0
STEALS 144 146
    Steals Per Game 6.5 6.6
BLOCKS 64 55
    Blocks Per Game 2.9 2.5
ATTENDANCE 4,117 5,825
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-374 11-530
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Southern Ark. 729 802 13 1544
Opponents 768 827 12 1607

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/05/24 at  Southern Nazarene L 67-81 461
12/07/24 at  Okla. Baptist L 79-82 591
12/12/24 at  Ouachita Baptist W (OT) 95-94 242
12/14/24 ARKANSAS TECH L 59-64 301
12/19/24 at  Henderson St. L 76-79 270
01/04/25 HARDING L 61-76 242
01/09/25 SOUTHEASTERN OKLA. W 80-62 215
01/11/25 EAST CENTRAL L 68-70 278
01/16/25 at  Southwestern Okla. W 68-62 429
01/18/25 at  Northwestern Okla. L 51-70 721
01/23/25 ARK.-MONTICELLO W 76-63 298
01/25/25 HENDERSON ST. W 66-61 428
01/30/25 OKLA. BAPTIST W 72-56 429
02/01/25 SOUTHERN NAZARENE L 62-83 401
02/06/25 at  East Central L 62-75 348
02/08/25 at  Southeastern Okla. L 82-87 1089
02/13/25 at  Ark.-Monticello W 77-74 464
02/15/25 at  Harding W 83-79 950
02/21/25 NORTHWESTERN OKLA. W 79-65 345
02/23/25 SOUTHWESTERN OKLA. L 66-84 202
02/27/25 OUACHITA BAPTIST L 69-75 978
03/01/25 at  Arkansas Tech L 46-65 260


